

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-

-----X
JOSE ORTEGA, on his own
behalf, and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

Case No.15-cv-07387-NGG-JO

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., RASIER, LLC, UBER
USA, LLC, UBER NEW YORK LLC, UBER
TRANSPORTATION LLC, JOHN DOE "UBER
AFFILIATES," fictitious name used to identify presently
Unknown entities,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF MODIFIED CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Jonathan W. Greenbaum
COBURN & GREENBAUM, PLLC
1710 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Second Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 744-5006
Facsimile: (866) 561-9712
Email: jg@coburngreenbaum.com

Held & Hines LLP
370 Lexington Avenue
Suite 800
New York, New York 10017
(212) 696-4LAW
(855) HELD-HINES

NEW YORK OFFICE:

99 Hudson Street
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10013

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the members of the putative Settlement Classes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF MODIFIED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

II. BACKGROUND..... 7

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 11

IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL & CERTIFICATION..... 16

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 16

 i. The Settlement Falls Within The Range Of Possible Approval 17

 a. False Advertising Claim..... 18

 b. Breach Of Contract Claim 20

 ii. The Settlement Is The Product Of Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations 21

 iii. There Are No Obvious Deficiencies 22

 B. The Proposed Settlement Meets The Requirements For Provisional Certification For Settlement Purposes 23

 i. The Proposed Settlement Class Is Ascertainable..... 23

 ii. The Proposed Settlement Meets The Requirements For Provisional Certification Under Federal Rule 23(a) And 23(b)..... 24

 a. Numerosity 24

 b. Commonality..... 24

 c. Typicality 25

 d. Adequacy 26

 e. Certification For Settlement Purposes Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3) 27

V. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL 29

VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN IS APPROPRIATE 30

VII. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchen Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 25
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199696. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	12
<i>Berkson v. Gogo, LLC</i> , 147 F. Supp 3d. 123 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>Berkson v. Gojo</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 123 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	13
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11450 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990)	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F. 2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153, (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> ,4502 F.3d 91 (*2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 165881 (N.D.Ca. November 20, 2013)19	
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>de Munecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38229 (S.D.N.Y. April 19, 2010)	26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Denny v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317, 328 (S.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 US Dist. LEXIS 38701 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007)	23
<i>Facian v. Rapid Park Holding Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64382 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)11, 12	
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174, (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 1576 n. 13 (1982).	20
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2012 US Dist. LEXIS 165771 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)	21
<i>In re Agent Orange prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , Sec. Litig. Nos. 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y July 27, 2007)	14
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Lit.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXR</i> , 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merall & Condit Co.</i> , 18 N.Y. 3d 940 (2012).....	15
<i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 169, (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23
<i>Malex v. Del Global Telik, Inc.</i> , Sec. Litig. 576 F. Supp 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372, 376 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. (In re Initial Pub. Offering sec Litig)</i> , 471 f.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2009).....	12
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Passafiume v. NRG Grp., LLC</i> 274 F.R.D. 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> No. 13 Civ. 637, 2015 US Dist. LEXIS 15966 574280 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2015)	21
<i>Satchell v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99066 (N.D. Ca. April 13, 2007)	18
<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53872 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008)....	12, 18

Taylor v. American Bankers Ins. Group, 767 A.D. 2d 178 (First Dep’t 1999) 21, 24
Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v A.C.L. N. Led., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ... 18
Toure v. Amerigroup Corp., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110300 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012)..... 12, 18
Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 23
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc. 396 F. 3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 11, 13
Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc. 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 12

Other Authorities

Conte & Newberg, 4 Newberg on Class Actions, § 11.25 14
N.Y. GBL § 350..... 24
New York GBL 350-a..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(2)..... 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (g)(1)(B) 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 20, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 25
